

No. 05-1550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLYING J INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

KYLE KEETON,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. GARY WINTERS
Counsel of Record
McCASLIN, IMBUS
& McCASLIN
632 Vine St., Ste. 900
Provident Bank Bldg.
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 421-4646

GREGORY A. BECK
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent

August 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

A. This Court’s Decision in *Burlington Northern v. White* Did Not Alter the Applicable Standard for Title VII Harassment Claims. 4

B. The Court Below Properly Applied Controlling Precedent. 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	2, 4, 5
<i>Burlington Northern v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Hollins v. Atl. Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir.1999)	9
<i>Keeton v. Flying J</i> , 429 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2005)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	4
<i>Manning v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 127 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	11
<i>Policastro v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5

Washington v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue,
420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005) 5

White v. Burlington Northern,
364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004) 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 5
